PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION TED-41 Safety Division

RESOLUTION

GRANTING AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PACIFIC COAST TRAIL OVER THE TRACK OF THE SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY'S EL PASO MAIN LINE IN SOLEDAD CANYON, LOS ANGELES COUNTY.

By letter dated July 9, 1991, the United States Department of Agriculture, Forest Service (Forest Service), requests an extension of time to comply with the provisions of Decision (D.) 90-07-043, dated July 18, 1990, in Application (A.) 85-12-028, which authorized construction of an equestrian and pedestrian grade crossing of the Pacific Coast Trail over the track of Southern Pacific Transportation Company's (SPT) El Paso main Line, at approximate milepost 431.8, in Los Angeles County.

The Forest Service advises that easement aquisition is almost complete, but that construction cannot be completed by the time the authority expires. The Forest Service requests an extension of time of twelve months.

SPT has no objection to granting of the time extension. The Commission staff finds that there have been no substantial change in circumstances since the granting of the original authority.

IT IS RESOLVED that the United States Department of Agriculture, Forest Service is granted a one year extension of time from August 18, 1991, to August 18, 1992, to exercise the authority granted by D.90-07-043 in A.85-12-028. In all other respects, D.90-07-043 shall remain in full force and effect.

This resolution is issued pursuant to Resolution ET-1367 and memorandum by the Executive Director dated April 6, 1988, and is effective today, <u>August 13, 1991</u>.

WILLIAM L. OLIVER

Director Safety Division

" Topic